joint ventures and associates profit after tax
is now included as one line in the income
statement. The Group used to include a
share of joint ventures and associates
revenue within its revenue line – which was
then defined as underlying revenue. This
definition is therefore no longer needed.
This aligns revenue with the statutory IFRS
measure and reduces the number of
reconciling items between statutory and
underlying income statement captions.

2. IFRIC12 Investment Income
The group previously included IFRIC 12
investment income within underlying
operating profit. This is now included
within investment income to align
with IFRS.

The restated underlying income statement
compared to that presented in the prior
year financial statements is shown below.
Note that the correction of prior year
errors is covered on page 33.

Financial review

30 Babcock International Group PLC Annual Report and Financial Statements 2021

Restatement of FY20 underlying income statement
Underlying FY20

previously
reported

£m

Change to JV and
Associates

presentation
£m

Change to IFRIC
12 presentation

and tax*
£m

Prior year
restatements

£m

Underlying
FY20

restated
£m

Underlying revenue 4,871.7 (422.2) – (21.0) 4,428.5
Underlying operating profit 524.2 (105.7) (1.1) (39.8) 377.6
Share of results from joint ventures and associates – 58.6 – – 58.6
Investment income – – 1.1 – 1.1
Finance costs (95.8) 22.8 – – (73.0)
Underlying profit before tax 428.4 (24.3) – (39.8) 364.3
Tax (77.1) 17.9 1.2 (9.4) (67.4)
Underlying profit after tax 351.3 (6.4) 1.2 (49.2) 296.9
Underlying basic EPS 69.1p 58.4p

 * includes £1.2 million

3. A clearer definition of underlying operating profit and Specific Adjusting Items
Underlying operating profit is now defined as IFRS statutory operating profit adjusted for Specific Adjusting Items. Items such as these may
occur regularly, may be lumpy and may be profits or losses. As such they distort the reporting of underlying business performance
measures if not adjusted for. The Specific Adjusting Items are:

• Amortisation of acquired intangibles
• Business acquisition, merger and divestment related items (being acquisitions and gains or losses on disposal of assets or businesses)

[…]

Note: the performance review on page 36 considers these results in more detail, they are shown here for presentational purposes.

4. Presentational changes to the underlying cash flow statement
The Group has historically presented an underlying cash flow statement with free cash flow as an important measure. Previously cash
flows relating to exceptional items were excluded from free cash flow. This has now been changed to more clearly present the cash
generated from the Group’s operations.

Also, following the introduction of IFRS16 (Leases), the Group previously deducted new lease commitments in entirety from operating
cash flow. We have now amended this to show the capital element of leases as an operating cash flow (akin to capital expenditure) and
the interest element of leases within the interest line. The lease commitment is now shown as a change in net debt when signed, not an
operating cash flow. The restated FY20 underlying cash flow is shown below.

Babcock International Group PLC Annual Report and Financial Statements 2021 31

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

Financial review continued

Restatement of FY20 underlying cash flow
Underlying FY20

previously
reported

£m

Prior year
restatements

£m

Changes to cash
flow presentation

£m

Underlying
FY20

restated
£m

Operating profit 417.4 (39.8) – 377.6
Depreciation & amortisation 95.7 (4.7) – 91.0
ROU asset depreciation 129.4 (6.1) – 123.3
Non-cash items 5.4 (2.9) (1.1) 1.4
Working capital (26.8) 16.0 – (10.8)
Provisions (19.4) 9.4 – (10.0)
Net capital expenditure (147.5) 39.0 – (108.5)
IFRS 16 new lease commitments (109.8) – 109.8 –
Capital element of lease payments – – (175.0) (175.0)
Operating cash flow 344.4 10.9 (66.3) 289.0
Cash conversion % 83% – – 77%
Pension contributions in excess of income statement (70.2) – – (70.2)
Interest paid (71.4) – 1.1 (70.3)
Tax paid (62.6) – – (62.6)
Dividends from joint ventures 52.0 – – 52.0
Exceptional items – – (82.4) (82.4)
Free cash flow 192.2 10.9 (147.6) 55.5
Acquisitions and disposals net of cash acquired (0.8) – 105.5 104.7
Exceptional cash flow 23.1 – (23.1) –
Capital element of lease payments – – 175.0 175.0
IFRS 16 additions – (7.3) (109.8) (117.1)
Investments in joint ventures (0.3) – – (0.3)
Own shares (2.9) – – (2.9)
Dividends paid (153.9) – – (153.9)
Net cash outflow 57.4 3.6 – 61.0

Opening net debt (previously reported) (957.7) – – (957.7)
Supply chain financing – opening adjustment – (113.5) – (113.5)
Opening net debt (restated) (957.7) (113.5) – (1,071.2)
IFRS 16 transition (640.8) – – (640.8)
Exchange movements (53.8) – – (53.8)
Movement in net debt 57.4 3.6 – 61.0
Closing net debt (1,594.9) (109.9) – (1,704.8)

Note: the two main items in the correction of prior year errors impacting net debt are the movement of supply chain finance balances from trade creditors to debt
(£113.5 million 1 April 2019, £93.2 million at 31 March 2020) and the inclusion of certain lease liabilities (31 march 2020: £16.7 million).

32 Babcock International Group PLC Annual Report and Financial Statements 2021

Contract profitability and balance
sheet review
As announced in January 2021, the Group
performed a review of the profitability of its
contract portfolio, and the carrying values
of assets and liabilities on the balance